

Our year in summary

The Group delivered strong financial results in FY25, reflecting supportive market conditions and good initial strategic progress. Our focus was on executing on the priorities we outlined in July 2024 which are to enhance our product, embed a high-performance culture across the business and increase efficiency.

Our strategy is delivering good early results, as evidenced by stronger new customer acquisition. We were pleased to complete the acquisition of Freetrade and we returned over £397 million of capital to shareholders through dividends and buybacks. Our progress gives us confidence that our strategy is working and will deliver a step change in growth.

Non-financial performance

Platform uptime

100%

FY25	100%
FY24	100%
FY23	100%

Active clients

820,000

FY25	820,000
FY24	346,200
FY23	358,300

Financial performance¹

Total revenue²

£1,075.9m

FY25	£1,075.9m
FY24	£987.3m
FY23	£1,022.6m

Basic earnings per share³

106.3p

FY25	106.3p
FY24	79.4p
FY23	86.9p

Dividend per share

47.2p

FY25	47.2p
FY24	46.2p
FY23	45.2p

Share buyback announced⁴

£125.0m

FY25	£125.0m
------	---------

Profit before tax⁵

£499.2m

FY25	£499.2m
FY24	£400.8m
FY23	£449.9m

Net own funds generated
from operations

£427.8m

FY25	£427.8m
FY24	£350.1m
FY23	£350.9m

See appendices for reconciliation to statutory measures.

- Numbers are presented on a continuing operations basis.
- Total revenue is calculated as net trading revenue plus net interest income. See appendices for reconciliation.
- On an adjusted basis, FY25 earnings per share was 114.1 pence (FY24: 90.3 pence).
- Represents the value of share buyback announced at our full year results on 24 July 2025.
- On an adjusted basis profit before tax was £535.8 million (FY24: £456.3 million).